

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

THOMAS DART, SHERIFF OF)	
COOK COUNTY,)	
)	Judge John F. Grady
Plaintiff)	
v.)	Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
)	
CRAIGSLIST, INC.)	Case No. 09 CV 1385
)	
Defendant.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
CRAIGSLIST'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Counsel for craigslist, Inc.

Eric D. Brandfonbrener
Kathleen A. Stetsko
PERKINS COIE LLP
131 S. Dearborn, Suite 1700
Chicago, IL 60603
Tel: (312) 324-8400

Patrick J. Carome
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 663-6000

Table of Contents

Page

BACKGROUND 2

 The craigslist Website..... 2

 The Problem of Illegal Prostitution and the Internet 4

 The Sheriff’s Complaint 7

 Procedural Posture 9

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Section 230 Immunizes craigslist from Liability in This Case..... 9

 A. Appellate Decisions in the Seventh and Other Circuits Establish
 That Section 230 Immunizes Service Providers from Liability for
 Third-Party Content 10

 B. The Three Elements for Section 230 Immunity Are Met Here 13

 C. Permitting Plaintiff’s Claims To Proceed Would Defeat the Two
 Public Policy Objectives of Section 230..... 17

 II. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Remedies Are Barred as a Matter of Law 20

 A. Plaintiff’s Expenditure of Costs Is Not a Tort Injury That Can Be
 Redressed With Damages 20

 1. Plaintiff’s Costs Are Solely Economic Losses 21

 2. Plaintiff’s Costs Are Expenditures on Municipal Services..... 22

 B. The Requested Injunction Would Be an Unconstitutional Prior
 Restraint 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

Table of Authorities

Page

Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	23
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	17
<i>Associated Bank-Corp. v. Earthlink, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2240952 (W.D. Wis. 2005)	11
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	18, 19
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, & Co. v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000)	10, 13, 16
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)	10, 15, 18
<i>CBS v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994).....	23, 24
<i>Center for Democracy & Technology v. Pappert</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	25
<i>Chicago Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F. 3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)	11-14
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta USA</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	21-23
<i>Collins v. Jordan</i> , 110 F.3d 1363 (9th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i> , 776 F.Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	19
<i>Doe v GTE</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	10, 16
<i>Doe v. SexSearch.Com</i> , 502 F.Supp.2d 719 (N.D. Ohio 2007), <i>aff'd on other grds.</i> , 551 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2008)	11, 17
<i>Fair Housing Council v. Roommates.com</i> , 521 F.3d. 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (<i>en banc</i>)	12-14
<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal.App.4th 816 (2002)	15
<i>Goddard v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5245490 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	11

Table of Contents
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Green v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)	10, 14, 16
<i>Henson v. CSC Credit Servs.</i> , 29 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>In re Chicago Flood Litigation</i> , 680 N.E.2d 265 (Ill. 1997).....	21, 22
<i>In re Illinois Bell Switching Station Litig.</i> , 641 N.E.2d 440 (Ill. 1994).....	21
<i>Morrison v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 930 (N.D. Ind. 2001)	11
<i>National Ass’n of Realtors v. National Real Estate Ass’n</i> , 894 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	23-25
<i>Nebraska Press Assoc. v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	23-24
<i>New York Times Co. v. U.S.</i> , 403 U. S. 713 (1971) (<i>per curiam</i>)	24
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	23
<i>Reno v. Amer. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	25
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	19
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Evans</i> , 994 F.2d 317 (7th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>U.S. v. Henderson</i> , 580 F.Supp.2d 669 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	4
<i>Universal Communication Systems, Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....	10, 13, 14, 17
<i>Weinberg v. City of Chicago</i> , 310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Whitney Information Network, Inc. v. Xcentric Ventures, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 450095 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....	11, 15

Table of Contents
(continued)

Page

Zeran v. America Online, Inc.,
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) passim

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1952..... 7
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a) 11
47 U.S.C. § 230..... passim
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(3)-(4)..... 18
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2) 18
47 U.S.C. § 230(c) 10
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)..... 10, 13
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(1)..... 17
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(2)..... 17
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(4)..... 17
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2) 14
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3) 14
720 ILCS 5/11 14(a) 6

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. 22,045 (1995)..... 19
H.R. Rep. No. 107-449,
(2002)..... 11
C Wright & A. Miller, *5C Federal Practice & Procedure*, § 13869
